(“SEBI”), Reserve Bank of India (“RBI”) and such other statutory, regulatory or other authorities (collectively 
referred to as “Appropriate Authority”) as may be necessary, the consent of the Board be and is hereby 
accorded to revise the issue and allotment in the course of an initial public offering (IPO), equity shares of the 
Company of up to 65,00,000 (Sixty-Five Lakhs only) equity shares of face value ₹ 10 each (hereinafter 
referred to as the “Fresh Issue”), in one or more tranches and at such price (including premium) as may be 
determined by the Board in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers, to such category or categories